Document Number Issue Date Rev. Date
WATEROUS I SPL80751 08/71 | 5/20/20

Medium Duty T Transmission Assembly,
CP, CL, E300 Service Parts List

Index:
Description See Page
Drive and Driven Shaft Assembly 2,3
Gear Case Assembly 4,5
Transmission Mounting Positions 6,7
Pump Mounting Hardware 6,7

Waterous Company 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000

Note: When ordering parts, provide Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.




Drive and Driven Shaft Assembly

REF.

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
T1 Woodfruff Key T73 Roll Pin, 3/16 x 5/8 in., SS
T3 Driven Gear T75 Bearing Spacer
T11 Drive Shaft T76 Driven Gear Key, .125 x .189 x 2.597 in.
T15 Drive Gear T77 Self-Locking Castle Nut, 3/4-16 or Nylok Nut, 3/4-16
T24 Oil Seal T79 Plain Washer, 3/4 in.
T28 Retaining Ring T86 Drive Plate Assembly
T33 Ball Bearing T93 Driven Shaft
T34 Ball Bearing T96 Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4 in., Grade 5
T36 Tachometer Drive Gear Assembly T97 Lock Washer, 5/16 in.
T50 Oil Seal, 1-3/16 x 1-11/16 in. or 1-1/2 x 2-1/2 in.
SPL80751

PAGE 2 OF 7




ONE PIECE IMPELLER SHAFT
“X/FOR CP. CL & E300 MOUNTED
T93 FOR CP3-500 MOUNTED PN ; MEDIUM DUTY TRANSMISSION

MEDIUM DUTY TRANSMISSION - ~ h
// \\ \é\x
. - %\
150 S
-

T34 PRIOR TO 9/29/04 ~. \>
T33 AFTER 9/29/04 ~ _

176

T34 PRIOR TO 9/29/04
T33 AFTER 9/29/04

179
780
USED PRIOR TO 12/06/02
(TORQUE TO 175-200 FT-LB)
- T77
-

177
USED AFTER 12/06/02
(TORQUE TO 100 FT-LB) >

186

DRIVE AND DRIVEN SHAFT ASSEMBLY

SPL80751
PAGE 3 OF 7



Gear Case Assembly

REF.

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
T2 Serial Plate (CPT-1, CPT-2 Models Only) T42 Tachometer Cap (Used Prior to 2/1/89)
T4 Gasket T43 Tachometer Driven Gear
T6 Gasket Ta4 Tachometer Sleeve
T8 Gasket T45 Tachometer Bushing
T9 Bearing Cover T60 Bellhousing Adapter Bushing
T10 Bearing Cover T61 Access Cover
T13 Gear Case Subassembly T62 Bellhousing Adapter
T4 Dowel Pin, 3/8 x 1 in. T63 Hex Hd Screw, 7/16-14 x 1-1/4 in., Grade 5
7 Breather, 1/2 in. T64 Lock Washer, 1/4 in.
T18 Magnetic Drain Plug, 1/2 in. .

T66 Pan Hd Mach Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8 in.
T19 Hex Hd Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in. Grade 5 -

_ T67 Oil Level Plate
T25 Lock Washer, 3/8 in. -
_ T68 Street Elbow 45 Degrees, 1/2 in.

T26 Lock Washer, 7/16 in. - -

T74 Pilot Ring
T31 Square Head Pipe Plug, 1/2 in., Steel -

: : T83 Socket Hd Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 3/4 in.
T32 Drive Screw, No. 6 x 1/4 in.
- T87 Hex Head Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 in.

T40 Tachometer Gear Housing Assembly _

T98 Socket Hd Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in.

SPL80751
PAGE 4 OF 7




- OPTIONAL FROM WATEROUS
// WITH SAE NO, 5 BELLHOUSING ADAPTER
OTHERWISE FURNISHED 8Y TRUCK BULOER

T10usED WiTH

NOTE:
1 SERIAL PLATE WSTALLED ON PUMP VOLUTE
BODY FOR CLVT AND CLRT MOOELS.

2 HO le><ER 1$>
AFTER 2/VD

GEARQAR ASSE.X

SPL80751
PAGE S OF 7



Transmission Mounting Positions and Pump Mounting Hardware

I?\I%F DESCRIPTION I?\I%F DESCRIPTION
T17 Breather, 1/2 in. T31 Square Head Pipe Plug, 1/2 in., Steel
T18 Magnetic Drain Plug, 1/2 in. T32 Drive Screw, No. 6 x 1/4 in.
T21 Hex Head Screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 in., Grade 5 T67 Oil Level Plate
T2 Hex Head Screw,1/12/_22-§(3( ); g/?:{?nin.é?;ggz 5, Zinc Plated or T68 Street Elbow 45 Degrees, 1/2 in.
? T84 Pipe Nipple, 1/2 x 2-1/2 in.
23 Hex Nut, 1/2-20 T85 Pipe Elbow, 90 Degrees x 1/2 in.
T27 Lock Washer, 1/2 in.

SPL80751
PAGE 6 OF 7




VIEW A-A T17

T18
OlL DRAIN T18
OIL DRAIN
VERTICAL POSITION INVERTED POSITION

117

T67 T67

31 131
OlL LEVEL ~ OIL LEVEL

18 118
OlL DRAIN OlL DRAIN
LEFT SIDE POSITION RIGHT SIDE POSITION

SPL80751
PAGE 7 OF 7



